
See Res. 16-546 

RESOLUTION No. 
6- 1 

------

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S 
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES GRANT A WARD 
XC16010290 IN THE AMOUNT OF $197,979.00 FOR THE PERIOD 
OF JULY 1, 2016 TO JUNE 30, 2018 

WHEREAS, th Nevada County District Attorney ' s Office applied for and has been 
awarded County Victim Services Program Grant Funds by tbe Cali fornia Governor's Office of 
Emergency Services (Cal OES)' and 

WHEREAS, Cal OES Federal VOCA Grant Funds in the amount of$197,979.00 have 
been made available for the period of July 1,2016 to June 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, any liability arising out ofth performan e of a Victim/Witness Grant Award 
Agreement including civil court actions for dama�es, shall be the responsibility of the grant 
recipients and the authorizing agency. Th state of California and Cal OES disclaim re. ponsibility 
for uch liability; and 

WHEREAS, the Grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant existing 
expenditures controlled by this body. 

NOW THEREFORE B I RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County f 
Nevada State of California, accepts the Cal 0 S Grant Funds in the amount of$197 979.00 for 
use from July 1,2016 to June 30, 2018 to provide crime victim servi es and allthOl;zes the 
District Attorney to execute all necessary contracts, payment request, agreements and 
amendments for the purposes of securing these grant funds and to implement and carry out the 
purposes specified in the application . 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the grant funds shall be deposited into District 
Attorney Revenue Account 0101 50608203 100044 6700. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a special meeting of 
said Board, held on the 25th day of October, 2016, by the following vote of said Board: 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

10/27/2016 cc: DN 
AC* 

Ayes: Supervisors Nathan H. Beason, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, 
Hank Weston and Richard Anderson. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 



EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 

GOVERNOR 

August 23,2016 

Joe Alexander, Assistant District Attorney 
Nevada County 
201 Commercial Street 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

OOVliRHOR'S OFFICIO 
OF E�ER6ENCY 51E.RVICES 

Subject: NOTIFICATION OF APPLICA TION APPROVAL 
County Victim Services Program 
Subaward #: XC16 01 0290, Cal OES ID: 057-00000 

Dear Mr. Alexander;; 

MARK S. GHILARDUCCI 

DIRECTOR 

Congratulations! The California Gov:ernor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) has 
approved your application in the amount of$197,979, subject to Budget approval. A copy of 
your approved sub award is enclosed for your records. 

Cal OES wilI make every effort to process payment requests within 45 days of receipt. 

This sub award is subject to the Cal OES Subrecipient Handbook. You are encouraged to read 
and familiarize yourself with the Cal OES Subrecipient Handbook, which can be viewed on Cal 
OES website at www.caloes.ca.gov. 

Any funds received in excess of current needs, approved amounts, or those found owed as a 
result of a close-out or audit, must be refunded to the State within 30 days upon receipt of an 
invoice from Cal OES. 

Should you have questions on your sub award please contact your Program Specialist. 

VSPS Grants Processing 

Enclosure 

c: Subrecipient's file 

3650 SCHRIEVER A VENUE • MATHER, CALIFORNIA 95655 
VICTIM SERVICES & PUBLIC SAFETY BRANCH 

TELEPHONE: (916) 845-8112 • FAX: (916) 636-3770 


