
 
OFFICE OF THE 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

201  COMMERCIAL STREET,  NEVADA C ITY, CALIFORNIA 95959 
 

PHONE: (530) 265-1301 
 

FAX: (530) 478-1871 

CLIFFORD H. NEWELL 
 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

 

CHRISTOPHER WALSH 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

RANDALL BILLINGSLEY 
 

CHIEF INVESTIGATOR 

 
NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Board Agenda Memo 
 
 
MEETING DATE: April 10, 2018 
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Clifford Newell 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution approving Cal OES Grant XC16010290 Amendment 

#1 for an additional $143,809, and extending the timeframe for 
an additional 18 months, from July 1, 2018 to December 31, 
2019. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Amend Resolution 16-516, accepting the grant augmentation per CalOES amendment #1 and 
extending the performance period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018 to December 31, 
2019.  
 
FUNDING:  
CalOES is extending the XC grant from 24 months to 42 months, ending December 31, 2019.  
The original grant was approved by Resolution 16-516, for $197,979, Cal OES Amendment #1 is 
for an additional $143,809. These grant funds will be used to extend our contracts with 
Community Beyond Violence (CBV) and Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) and fund 
a victim witness temporary employee in Truckee.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
These grant funds are used for programs at CBV and CASA and funding an advocate in the 

District Attorney’s Truckee Office.  The grant requires that volunteers are utilized.  These 

organizations use volunteers extensively and will cover the match requirements of the grant.  

Contracts that have been established with each organizations with the resolutions 16-546 and 16-

545.  These contracts will need to be amended and extended through the length of the grant. The 

extension of these contracts with each organization will ensure all the requirements of the grant 

are met including reporting statistics and claims per the Cal OES Recipient Handbook. 
 
The purpose of the program it to: 

1) Respond to the emotional and physical needs of crimes victims 

2) Help primary and secondary victims of crime to stabilize their lives after a victimization 

3) Help victims to understand and participate in the criminal justice system 

4) Provide victims with a measure of safety and security. 



 

 

 
 
 
Item Initiated by: Denise Harben 
 
Approved by: Clifford Newell 
 
Submittal Date: March 20, 2018  
Revision Date:   


